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I. Introduction

Wheatland County Council received a Code of Conduct complaint from Councillor Tom Ikert, dated 
October 27, 2022, against Councillor Rick Laursen.  

The complaint alleges that Councillor Laursen violated the County’s Code of Conduct because he 
attended an October 18, 2022, meeting of the Wheatland Regional Partnership (WRP) after Council had 
made it clear that Council would defer attendance at these meetings. 

Councillor Laursen contends that he was attending that meeting as a ratepayer, not as a representative 
of County Council. It is so acknowledged in the minutes of that meeting. 

Transitional Solutions Inc (TSI) was contracted by CAO Brian Henderson on January 31, 2023, to be the 
Investigation Team. Specifically, TSI was tasked with following steps 14.6 through 14.16 in Wheatland 
County’s Code of Conduct bylaw. 

II. The Complaint

From Councillor Tom Ikert. His complaint alleges violations of the Code of Conduct section 4.1.a and 
section 4.1.c. 

4.1 At all times, Councillors and Members shall: 

a) act honestly and in good faith;
c) support the majority decision of Council or the Board;

III. Methodology

A. General

This investigation followed the steps outlined in the Code of Conduct Bylaw, steps 14.6 through 14.16. 

14.6 – It is my opinion that the alleged violations do not rise to the level of “criminal in nature” and 
therefore we move on to section 14.7. 

14.7 – I have determined that the complaints are not vexatious in nature, and therefore I proceeded 
with the investigation. 

14.8, 14.9, 14.10, 14.11 – I introduced myself to the complainant, Councillor Ikert, and to the defendant 
Councillor Laursen by e-mail. I advised that an investigation would be undertaken, that the 
investigation is confidential in nature and that no one should speak to anyone else about it. I 
outlined the steps which would be followed, including: 
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1. Councillor Laursen will be provided with a copy of the complaint and the supporting
documentation supplied by the complainant.

2. He will have 14 days from receipt of the complaint to respond to me in writing.
3. I will forward his written response to the complainant and ask them to reply to me in

writing if they have any comments.
4. The reply I receive from the complainant will be forwarded to Councillor Ikert for any

final written comments.
5. I will write a brief report along with any recommendations and provide it to Council.

The investigation was put on hold for approximately 2 months (March & April) at the request of 

CAO Henderson. It resumed at the beginning of May 2023 at the request of CAO Henderson. 

14.12 – This section requires full cooperation and respect of confidentiality by all parties. I believe 

confidentiality was maintained by all parties. 

14.13 – This section gives the subject of the complaint, Councillor Laursen, full opportunity to respond to 

the complaints. 

Councillor Laursen responded in a timely manner, and with a full defense. Then the complainant, 

Councillor Ikert, had the opportunity to rebut his defense and these comments were passed back 

to Councillor Laursen for final comment.  

I received Final comments back from Councillor Laursen on May 3, 2023. 

14.14 – This section deals with ensuring that all parties are aware that they may choose to be 

represented by legal council. I have no knowledge of whether either party sought legal advice or 

representation. 

14.15 – I have not been made aware of anyone attempting retaliatory action. It appears that all 

concerned are maintaining confidentiality and no one has contacted any of the concerned parties. 

14.16 – This is the final section and the Bylaw outlines what must be contained in the report. The 

investigation is concluded and the written report which follows includes: 

1. Statements from the complainant.
2. Statements from the Councillor, who is the subject of the complaint.
3. Summary of evidence from witnesses.
4. Recommendations with respect to the resolution of the complaint including, where

appropriate, recommendations with respect to the appropriate sanctions to be imposed.

A review of the correspondence, beginning with the October 27, 2022, complaint from Councillor Ikert is 
followed by the response from Councillor Laursen and the final comments back from Councillor Ikert. 
Finally, we have the final comments from Councillor Laursen dated May 3, 2023. 
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COUNCILLOR IKERT 

Original Complaint from Councillor Ikert dated October 27, 2022: 

It was brought to my attention from some of the attendees of the Wheatland Regional  Partnership 
meeting that Councillor Rick Laursen attended the WRP meeting on  October 18th, 2022 in Rockyford at 
6:30 P.M. This is after 2 Council resolutions, a letter that was emailed to all of Council and all members of
the WRP and a discussion at our Organizational Meeting in the morning of October 18th discussing not  
attending any WRP meetings, which includes the one attended.   Councillor Laursen did not inform  
County Council that he was attending this meeting, and it was brought to my attention after he attended.
I do understand that some of the conversations that occurred at the WRP were not positive of  
Wheatland County, with two County Councillors in attendance. This meeting is not advertised to the  
public; therefore the only way Councillor Laursen could  have known this meeting was occurring was  
through his position as a Councillor.  

Response from Councillor Laursen received by me Feb 21, 2023: 

Response to Code of Conduct dated November 1, 2022 

Regarding 14C: 

1. Councillor Ikert has stated that it was brought to his attention from some attendees, yet he is

not stating how or who he received the information from. This is hearsay unless it can be proven

by evidence. This is clearly a legal issue.

2. Reeve Link has admitted (in closed session) that she spoke with Mayor Fule of Strathmore

regarding the meeting and my attendance. I spoke with Mayor Fule afterward, and prior to the

code of conduct allegation. He confirmed that nothing untoward to the County was discussed.

This can be confirmed by talking to Mayor Fule and all the other attendees at that meeting. This

can also be corroborated by the minutes of the meeting. I have a copy of the minutes and there

is nothing untoward regarding the County. You may request a copy of the minutes for yourself

by contacting the Chair of the WRP.

3. Councillor Ikert has stated that I did not inform County Council that I was attending the meeting.

It is in the record of the minutes of the WRP meeting that I attended as a ratepayer of the

county and not as a Councillor. Therefore, I had no duty to inform Council of what I was doing as

a private citizen and ratepayer of the County.

4. Councillor Ikert has stated that, “I do understand that some of the conversations that occurred

at the WRP were not positive of Wheatland County, with two Councillors in attendance.”

a. I was not in attendance as a Councillor but as a ratepayer. That is clear in the minutes of

the meeting. There is no basis for the above statement. Again, this is hearsay.

Regarding 14d: 

I do not dispute the portions of the bylaw; however, as stated, I was not at the meeting representing 

Wheatland County as a Councillor. Rather, I was there as a ratepayer, which I have the right to do as a 

citizen of the County. 
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Stating that I am not allowed to attend this meeting as a private citizen is the same as saying that I 

cannot attend a community hockey game that has a team that the County does not support. 

This is a clear violation of the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (Provision 2). 

Regarding 14e: 

The minutes of the meeting can be provided pending the approval of the chair of the WRP. The minutes 

will refute all of Councillor Iker’s statements. 

Regarding 14 f: 

I do not dispute this. 

Final Response from Complainant Councillor Ikert dated February 22, 2023: 

Mike: 

Our Council passed several motions, that stated that we would not be attending WRP meetings until 2 of 

the Villages rectified the errors in a letter they sent to Municipal Affairs. Those resolutions were 

CM2022-07-08 and CM 2022-07-15. 

On October 18th, by his own words, Councillor Laursen , attended a WRP meeting. 

In doing so he contravened our Code of Conduct Bylaw 2022-05. 

He contravened 4.1a   Act honestly and in good faith 

He contravened 4.1.c Support majority decision of Council or the board 

I do not believe any argument that Councillor Laursen has presented, changes the fact that he 

contravened 4.1a and 4.1c. 

I have submitted the agenda in regards to witnesses and I have submitted the resolutions, letter sent to 

all WRP including County Council and I have included the time stamp of Council discussion. 

If you have any other questions, please feel free to reach out to me. 

Final comments from Councillor Laursen dated May 3, 2023: 

Hi Mike, 

Here is my response to Councillor Ikert’s comments from February 22, 2023. 

Councillor Ikert presents no new information in his email. 

I have never denied attending the meeting, and the minutes of the meeting reflect that I was there as a 

ratepayer, a private citizen, and in no way was I representing the County in any manner. I was merely 

there as an interested ratepayer at the invitation of one of the members of the WRP who I have known 

personally for many years. I was there as an observer; I did not vote on any matters that were discussed, 
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nor did I make any motions. Councillor Ikert’s claim that the only way I knew about the meeting was in 

my role as a County Councillor is false, and he has shown no evidence to prove this allegation. 

Had I not stated at the outset of the meeting that I was not there representing the County it could have 

been implied that I had violated the code of conduct because I am a County Councillor. However, by 

stating at the outset of the meeting that I was there as a private citizen and in no manner representing 

the County, it is not a violation of the code of conduct. 

Councillor Ikert has not been able to provide any information that would prove, based on a balance of 

probabilities, that I violated any portion of the Wheatland County Code of Conduct. 

In fact, Councillor Ikert has admitted in writing that he cannot prove anything. He “just knows it is true”--

if I remember the statement correctly. He has accused Councillor Koester of the same violation but has 

not brought a formal complaint against Councillor Koester nor provided any evidence to support his 

claim. 

Feel free to reach out to me if you have any questions that need clarification. 

Rick 
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B. Analysis

The complaint revolves around a central issue, that of whether a Councillor has a right to attend a 
meeting as a private citizen after Council has expressly said that members of Council will not attend. 

There is a strict legal interpretation which says that a citizen/ratepayer can attend unless the WRP 
decides to hold their meetings in camera. If it were a strictly legal matter, it must be said that 
Councillor Laursen had the right to attend as a private citizen. 

However, this is not a strictly legal matter. There are two things to consider: 

1. Whether attending the meeting is okay if you take off your Councillor hat and put on your
private citizen hat; and

2. Whether an elected official has a higher obligation as a private citizen or as a member of
Council.

In both cases I offer the opinion that there are many things that a councillor may do in their private 
life as a citizen, but once you are an elected official, you have a higher obligation to support decisions 
of Council, and you must suppress your rights as a private citizen/ratepayer. 

I conclude that Councillor Laursen should have supported the wishes of Council rather than pursuing 
his rights as a citizen. By attending the WRP meeting he violated Section 4.1a to act honestly and in 
good faith and he violated Section 4.1c to support the majority decision of Council.  

If Councillor Laursen had informed Council in advance of his desire to attend the meeting, or better 
yet, requested prior approval or asked to debate his attendance, he would have appeared to have 
been acting above-board and in good faith. 
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IV. Summary and Recommendations 
 
This Code of Conduct investigation was initiated by Wheatland County Councillor Tom Ikert. No 
witnesses were called in an effort to keep the scope of the investigation contained. 
 
Councillor Laursen has breached the following sections of Council’s Code of Conduct Bylaw: 

• Section 4.1a to act honestly and in good faith; 

• Section 4.1c to support the majority decision of Council or the Board. 
 

Recommendation 
 

There are numerous options listed in the Bylaw to sanction a councillor found in breach of the Code of 

Conduct Bylaw. They include: 

1. Issue a letter of reprimand to the Councillor or Member; 
2. Request that the Councillor or Member issue a letter of apology; 
3. Publish the letter of reprimand or request for apology and the Councillor or Member's response. 
4. Require the Councillor or Member to attend training; 
5. Where the complaint is against the Reeve, suspend or remove the appointment of a Councillor as 

the Chief Elected Official under Section 150(2) of the Act; 
6. Where the complaint is against the Reeve, suspend or remove the Chief Elected Official's presiding 

duties under Section 154 of the Act; 
7. Where the complaint is against the Deputy Reeve or Acting Reeve, suspend or remove the 

appointment of a Councillor as the Deputy Chief Elected Official or Acting Chief Elected Official 
under Section 152 of the Act; 

8. Suspend or remove the Councillor or Member from some or all Boards to which that Councillor or 
Member has been appointed by Council; 

9. Reduce or suspend remuneration as defined in Section 275.1 of the Act corresponding to a 
reduction in duties, excluding allowances for attendance at Council meetings;  

10. Where the complaint against a Councillor involves Pecuniary Interest or a matter within the scope 
of Section 174 of the Act, a decision to pursue an application to disqualify the Councillor pursuant 
to the Act; and/or 

11. Reporting the Councillor misconduct to Alberta Municipal Affairs or other appropriate authority 
including but not limited to a request to the Minister of Municipal Affairs to undertake an inquiry 
into the conduct of the Councillor pursuant to the Act. 

 
In this case, however, I do not believe that any of the options will have a positive effect on Councillor 
Laursen. Rather, I am recommending that Council hold a refresher on the Code of Conduct which 
includes examples of grey areas and where the high road should be taken in juggling the obligations of 
an elected official versus exercising your rights as a private citizen. 
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Councillor Code of Conduct Complaint 
October 27, 2022 
Submitted to County Council on November 1, 2022 

Section 14 of Bylaw 2022‐05 (a – f) 

14a  Tom Ikert 254061 TWP 240 Wheatland County T1P0Y8 403 361 1473 

14b  Councillor Rick Laursen 

14c  It was brought to my attention from some of the attendees of the Wheatland Regional 
Partnership (WRP) meeting that Councillor Rick Laursen attended the WRP meeting on 
October 18th, 2022 in Rockyford at 6:30 P.M. This is after 2 Council resolutions, a letter that 
was emailed to all of Council and all members of the WRP and a discussion at our 
Organizational Meeting in the morning of October 18th discussing not attending any WRP 
meetings, which includes the one attended.  

Councillor Laursen did not inform County Council that he was attending this meeting, and it 
was brought to my attention after he attended. I do understand that some of the 
conversations that occurred at the WRP were not positive of Wheatland County, with two 
County Councillors in attendance.  

This meeting is not advertised to the public; therefore the only way Councillor Laursen could 
have known this meeting was occurring was through his position as a Councillor. 

14d  Bylaw 2022‐05 

4.1.a) Act honestly and in good faith 
4.1.c) Support the majority decision of Council or the Board 

14e  All attendees at Wheatland Regional Partnership meeting on October 18, 2022. (Town of 
Strathmore, Villages of Hussar, Standard and Rockyford) representatives. Glenn Koester and 
Vickey Cook.  

14f  See attached resolutions, letter sent to all WRP members including County Council and 
timestamp of Council discussion. 

Appendix I: October 27, 2022 Complaint from Councillor Ikert 



October 18th, 2022 Organizational meeting (9 a.m. – 11 a.m.) 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=w4wDjH2qjOE 
Time stamp of conversation: 1:26:50 



1

From: Shanna Pierson
Sent: July 5, 2022 3:05 PM
To: Kevin Scoble; Village of Rockyford; Village Of Standard; Brian Henderson
Cc: Amber Link; Donna Biggar; Glenn Koester; Rick Laursen; Scott Klassen; Shannon Laprise; Tom Ikert; 

brent.wiley@strathmore.ca; debbie.mitzner@strathmore.ca; Denise Peterson; 
jason.montgomery@strathmore.ca; melissa.langmaid@strathmore.ca; Mayor Pat Fule; 
richard.wegener@strathmore.ca; m.gauthier@villageofstandard.ca; c.allard@villageofstandard.ca; 
sommerfeldt.a@gmail.com; l.casey@villageofstandard.ca; r.bryan@villageofstandard.ca; 
mayor@rockyford.ca; Matthew Boscariol

Subject: Wheatland Regional Partnership Meetings
Attachments: 20220705 Letter to WRP re Wheatland County Council Attendance.pdf

Good afternoon everyone, 

Please see the attached letter from Wheatland County Council.  

Mayor Burke – could you please forward on the attached to your Council members?  

Thank you, 

wheatlandcounty.ca infinitewc.ca

Shanna Pierson 
Executive Assistant  
 
P:  403‐361‐2030  
 
242006 Range Road 243 

Wheatland County, AB T1P 2C4

The contents of this email message and any attachments are confidential and intended for the recipient specified in this email message only. Any unauthorized use,

review, dissemination, copying or storage of this email message and any attachments is prohibited. If you received this email message by mistake, please reply to the 

sender and delete or destroy  this email message, attachments, and any copies. The  integrity and security of  this email message and any attachments  cannot be 

guaranteed. Attachments to this email message may contain viruses that could damage your computer system. We do not accept liability for any damage which may 

result from viruses. 
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Appendix II: Summary of Correspondence 

Chronology and Summary of Documents 

DATE SUMMARY 
Oct 27, 2022 Code of Conduct Complaint from T Ikert against R Laursen 

Feb 8, 2023 e-mail from M Koziol to T Ikert introducing myself as the person who will investigate

Feb 8, 2023 e-mail from M Koziol to R Laursen introducing myself and outlining the process which I
will follow in conducting the investigation.

Feb 21, 2023 e-mail from R Laursen to M Koziol with his response to the complaint

Feb 21, 2023 e-mail from M Koziol to T Ikert forwarding R Laursen defense comments

Feb 22, 2023 e-mail from T Ikert to M Koziol rebutting R Laursen’s defense.

Feb 26, 2023 e-mail from M Koziol to R Laursen inviting his final comments on T Ikert’s rebuttal.

Mar 1, 2023 Telephone call from B Henderson to M Koziol requesting to halt investigation. 

Apr 27, 2023 e-mail from B Henderson asking to continue the investigation

Apr 30, 2023 e-mail invitation from M Koziol to R Laursen to provide comments as per Feb 26
request.

May 2, 2023 e-mail and cell call from M Koziol to R Laursen soliciting final comments

May 3, 2023 e-mail from R Laursen giving his final comments to M Koziol



WHEATLAND COUNTY 
BYLAW NO. 2022-05 

BEING A BYLAW OF WHEATLAND COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO 
ESTABLISH A CODE OF CONDUCT GOVERNING THE CONDUCT OF ITS 
COUNCILLORS ANO MEMBERS OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES 
ESTABLISHED BY WHEATLAND COUNTY COUNCIL. 

WHERl!AS under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal Government 
Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, a Council 
must, by bylaw, establish a code of conduct governing the conduct of Councillors; 

AND WHEREAS under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Municipal 
Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26 and amendments thereto, 
Council may, by bylaw, establish a code of conduct governing the conduct of members of 
Council committees and other bodies established by Council who are not Councillors; 

AND WHEREAS the Code of Conduct for Elected Officials Regulation, AIR 200/2017 
sets out matters which must be included in a code of conduct for Councillors; 

AND WHEREAS Wheatland County Council recognizes that Councillors and members of 
Council Committees and other bodies established by Council who are not Councillors have 
an obligation to conduct themselves and to perform their roles and duties in a professional, 
ethical and trustworthy manner in accordance with the Municipal Government Act; 

NOW THEREFORE Wheatland County Council, duly assembled, enacts as follows: 

1. Title

This Bylaw may be referred to as the "Code of Conduct Bylaw".

2. Purpose

2.1 The intent of this Bylaw is to establish the standard of behaviour, actions and 
conduct for Wheatland County Councillors and members of Council committees, 
boards, and other bodies established by Council who are not Councillors as an 
effort to maintain public confidence in and respect for local government. 

2.2 This Bylaw applies to all forms of Councillor and Member communication including 
posts on Social Media. 

2.3 Each individual Wheatland County Councillor is obligated to uphold the Code of 
Conduct Bylaw when carrying out his/her duties as Councillor, Reeve or Deputy­
Reeve. 

2.4 Each individual member of a Council committee, board or other body established 
by Council who is not a Councillor is obligated to uphold the Code of Conduct Bylaw 
when carrying out his/her duties as a member of a Council committee, board or 
other body established by Council. 

2.5 Councillors and Members shall sign a written acknowledgement agreeing to be 
bound by this Bylaw at or prior to the first meeting of Council or the Board, as 
applicable. 

2.6 No Member shall be permitted to participate in a meeting of a Board prior to signing 
the written acknowledgement referenced in Section 2.5. 

18��99770,DOCX;l I 

Appendix III: Bylaw No. 2022-05 
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